

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DOGE SERVICE, *et al.*,  
Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00511-CRC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED  
STATES DOGE SERVICE, AMY GLEASON, AND ELON MUSK**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The Establishment of USDS and Its Limited Advisory Responsibilities..... 3

II. Procedural Background ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 12

SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED AS TO USDS BECAUSE

USDS IS NOT AN “AGENCY” SUBJECT TO FOIA OR THE FRA ..... 12

I. Standard of Review ..... 12

II. A Component of the Executive Office of the President Must Wield “Substantial Independent Authority” to Qualify As An “Agency” Under FOIA or the PRA ..... 14

III. USDS Does Not Have Substantial Independent Authority ..... 20

IV. Application of the *Meyer* Three-Part Test Confirms that USDS Is Not an “Agency” Under FOIA and the FRA ..... 25

V. Summary Judgment is Warranted on the Claims Against Elon Musk ..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Federation of Labor & Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Department of Labor*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2025 WL 542825 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2025) ..... 22

*Armstrong v. EOP*,  
 90 F.3d, 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15, 17, 26, 27

*Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President*,  
 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13

*Bond v. United States*,  
 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 14

*CREW v. Office of Administration*,  
 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 26

*Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Office of American Innovation*,  
 356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 19

*Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts*,  
 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 13

*Diamond v. Atwood*,  
 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 12

*Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,  
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 13, 15

*Leopold v. CIA*,  
 106 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 12

*Main Street Legal Services Inc. v. National Security Council*,  
 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Marin Audubon Society v. Federal Aviation Administration*,  
 121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19

*Meyer v. Bush*,  
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 15, 16, 17, 26, 27

*National Security Archive v. Archivist of the United States*,  
 909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17, 29

*Pacific Legal Found. v. Council on Environmental Quality*,  
 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 19

*Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc. v. FERC*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 12

*Rushforth v. Council of Economic Advisers*,  
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 16

*Sierra Club v. Andrus*,  
581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 19, 21

*Soucie v. David*,  
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 15, 19

*Sweetland v. Walters*,  
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 18

**Statutes and Executive Orders**

3 U.S.C. § 105(b)(1) ..... 18

3 U.S.C. § 109 ..... 18

3 U.S.C. § 110 ..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(f) ..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 3161 ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1023 ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 4342 ..... 21

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)(B) ..... 13

Exec. Order No. 14158,  
90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 29, 2025) ..... 3, 5, 12, 20, 22, 24, 27, 28

\*Exec. Order No. 14170,  
90 Fed. Reg. 8621 (Jan. 30, 2025) ..... 4, 20

\*Exec. Order No. 14210,  
90 Fed. Reg. 9669 (Feb. 11, 2025) ..... 5, 20

\*Exec. Order No. 14218,  
90 Fed. Reg. 10,581 (Feb. 19, 2025) ..... 6, 20

\*Exec. Order No. 14219,  
90 Fed. Reg. 10583 (Feb. 19, 2025) ..... 6

\*Exec. Order No. 14222,  
90 Fed. Reg. 11095 (Feb. 26, 2025) ..... 6, 21

**Other Authority**

\*Presidential Memorandum,  
*Hiring Freeze* ..... 7, 21
